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Why Do People Post the “Manga” to Free Site?
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[ Abstract]

In this study, we examined determiners of posting “manga” to “comico”: a mobile internet site
where users can post and read manga freely. A set of hypotheses were proposed and tested through
structural equation model and conjoint analysis.

As a result, it was found out that the skill of drawing pictures and that of storytelling had positive
and significant influence on intention to post a manga. In addition, it was also found out that among
external factors, economic incentive and the toolkit which supports people to draw pictures had
positive and significant influence.
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58T R Hi 7
- BRERI IR -t ~ Sy B & ot GBING3 A &2 & de)
> library(lavaan)

This is lavaan 0.5-18
> factanal(t,factors=5,rotation="promax")

Call:
factanal(x = t, factors = 5, rotation = "promax")

Uniquenesses:
abilityl ability2 ability3 ability4 abilitys willl

will2 will3 will4  vanityl vanity2 vanity3

vanity4 vanityd vanity6 srealizel
0.445 0.762 0.793 0.005 0.005 0.957

0.297 0.556 0.275 0.415 0.452 0.322
0.456 0.664 0.434 0.464

srealize2 srealize3 srealize4 srealizeb
0.394 0.574 0.363 0.486

Loadings:

Factorl Factor2 Factor3 Factor4 Factorb
abilityl 0.755
ability2  0.103 0.150 0.500
ability3 0.122 0.292 0.197
ability4 1.021
abilityb -0.104 1.052
willl -0.199 0.114
will2 0.896 -0.140
will3 0.103 0.597 0.107
will4 0.866

vanity1l 0.816
vanity2 0.753
vanity3 0.856

vanity4 0.674 -0.103

vanityb 0.635 -0.103
vanity6 0.749

srealizel 0.715

srealize2 -0.109  0.821
srealize3 0.244 0.498
srealize4 -0.136  0.854
srealize5 0.421 0.396

Factorl Factor2 Factor3 Factor4 Factor5
SS loadings 3.720 2.368 1.997 1.762 1.335
Proportion Var 0.186 0.118 0.100 0.088 0.067
Cumulative Var 0.186 0.304 0.404 0.492 0.559

Factor Correlations:

Factorl Factor2 Factor3  Factor4 Factor5
Factorl 1.0000 0.2173-0.0633 -0.279295 0.026123
Factor2 0.2173 1.0000 -0.2705 -0.384668 0.099092
Factor3 -0.0633 -0.2705 1.0000 0.170224 -0.472972
Factor4 -0.2793 -0.3847 0.1702 1.000000 -0.000611
Factor5 0.0261 0.0991 -0.4730 -0.000611 1.000000
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Test of the hypothesis that 5 factors are sufficient.
The chi square statistic is 124.24 on 100 degrees of freedom.
The p-value is 0.0506

> HS.model.cfa<-'
+ vanity=~ksonzai+kmiryoku+knouryoku+kmedatu+kchanceuse

+kfamouse

+ dream=~zdream+zway

+ will=~tinterest+tfan+twill

+ pability=~apic+apichome

+ sability=~asttalk+asthink

+ Al

> fit <- lavaan(HS.model.cfa, data=t, auto.var=TRUE,

auto.fix.first=TRUE,auto.cov.lv.x=TRUE)
> summary(fit, fit. measures=TRUE,standardized=T,rsquare=T)##&

R

lavaan (0.5-18) converged normally after 50 iterations
Number of observations 203
Estimator ML
Minimum Function Test Statistic 115.050
Degrees of freedom 80
P-value (Chi-square) 0.006

Model test baseline model:

Minimum Function Test Statistic 1188.511
Degrees of freedom 105
P-value 0.000

User model versus baseline model:

Comparative Fit Index (CFI) 0.968
Tucker-Lewis Index (TLI) 0.958

Loglikelihood and Information Criteria:

Loglikelihood user model (HO) -4077.847
Loglikelihood unrestricted model (H1) -4020.322
Number of free parameters 40
Akaike (AIC) 8235.694
Bayesian (BIC) 8368.223
Sample-size adjusted Bayesian (BIC) 8241.493

Root Mean Square Error of Approximation:

RMSEA 0.046
90 Percent Confidence Interval 0.025 0.065
P-value RMSEA <= 0.05 0.605

Standardized Root Mean Square Residual:

SRMR 0.045
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Parameter estimates:

Information
Standard Errors

Expected
Standard
Estimate Std.err Z-value P(|z])

Std.lv  Std.all
Latent variables:

vanity =~
ksonzai

0.828 0.747
kmiryoku

0.824 0.727
knouryoku

0.930 0.824
kmedatu

0.844 0.741
kchanceuse

0.514 0.548
kfamouse

0.892 0.755
dream =~
zdream

0.987
zway

0.874

0.675
will =~
tinterest

0.617

0.596
tfan

0.782

0.773
twill

0.646

0.744 0.889
pability =~
apic

0.920 0.834
apichome

1.201 0.885
sability =~
asttalk

0.814 0.619
asthink

0.890 0.698

1.000

0.994

1.122

1.019

0.621

1.077

1.000

0.684

1.000

1.298

1.249

1.000

1.305

1.000

1.094

0.099

0.098

0.099

0.083

0.103

0.176

0.145

0.122

0.403

0.282

10.066

11.429

10.268

7.488

10.467

3.875

8.924

10.220

3.236

3.875

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.001

0.000
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Covariances:
vanity ~~
dream

0.401 0.401
will

0.173  0.173
pability

0.004 -0.004
sability

0.314 0.314
dream ~~
will

0.066  0.066
pability

0.034  0.034
sability

0.093 0.093
will ~~
pability

0.182 0.182
sability

0.387 0.387
pability ~~
sability
0.150 0.150

Variances:
ksonzai

0.545 0.443
kmiryoku

0.605 0.471
knouryoku

0.409 0.321
kmedatu

0.585 0.451
kchanceuse

0.617 0.700
kfamouse

0.601 0.430
zdream

0.302 0.236
zway

0.328

0.085

-0.003

0.212

0.039

0.031

0.074

0.100

0.188

0.112

0.545

0.605

0.409

0.585

0.617

0.601

0.302

0.744

0.076

0.041

0.062

0.075

0.050

0.078

0.082

0.050

0.058

0.078

0.065

0.071

0.057

0.069

0.065

0.072

0.240

0.133

4.295

2.081

-0.053

2.819

0.779

0.397

0.908

2.008

3.219

1.436

0.000

0.037

0.957

0.005

0.436

0.692

0.364

0.045

0.001

0.151
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0.744 0.620
tinterest

0.225
tfan

0.388

0.836
twill

0.583

0.147 0.210

apic

0.371 0.305
apichome

0.400 0.217
asttalk

1.066 0.617
asthink

0.832 0.512
vanity

1.000 1.000
dream
1.000 1.000

will

1.000 1.000
pability

1.000 1.000
sability

1.000 1.000

R-Square:

ksonzai
kmiryoku
knouryoku
kmedatu
kchanceuse
kfamouse
zdream
zway
tinterest
tfan

twill

apic
apichome
asttalk
asthink

> HS.model.sem<-'

0.225 0.035
0.836 0.096
0.147 0.045
0.371 0.260
0.400 0.441
1.066 0.196
0.832 0.214
0.686 0.115
0.975 0.268
0.355 0.060
0.847 0.282
0.662 0.213
0.557
0.529
0.679
0.549
0.300
0.570
0.764
0.380
0.612
0.417
0.790
0.695
0.783
0.383
0.488

+ vanity=~ksonzai+kmiryoku+knouryokut+kmedatu+kchanceuse

+kfamouse
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+ dream=~zdream+zway

+ will=~tinterest+tfan+twill

+ pability=~apic+apichome

+ sability=~asttalk+asthink

+ dream~vanity

+ will~vanity+dream+pability+sability
+ will~sex+read

+ ]

>

>

> fit.sem <- lavaan(HS.model.sem, data=t,

auto.fix.first=TRUE,auto.cov.lv.x=TRUE)
> summary(fit.sem,

auto.var=TRUE,

fit.measures=TRUE,standardized=T,rsquare=T)# R /)
lavaan (0.5-18) converged normally after 49 iterations

Number of observations

Estimator

Minimum Function Test Statistic
Degrees of freedom

P-value (Chi-square)

Model test baseline model:

Minimum Function Test Statistic
Degrees of freedom
P-value

User model versus baseline model:

Comparative Fit Index (CFI)
Tucker-Lewis Index (TLI)

Loglikelihood and Information Criteria:

Loglikelihood user model (HO)
Loglikelihood unrestricted model (H1)

Number of free parameters

Akaike (AIC)

Bayesian (BIC)

Sample-size adjusted Bayesian (BIC)

Root Mean Square Error of Approximation:

RMSEA
90 Percent Confidence Interval
P-value RMSEA <= 0.05

Standardized Root Mean Square Residual:

SRMR

Parameter estimates:

Information
Standard Errors

203

ML
173.244
110
0.000

1248.384
135
0.000

0.943
0.930

-4309.590
-4222.968

40
8699.180
8831.708

8704.978

0.053
0.037 0.068
0.349

0.059

Expected
Standard
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Std.lv  Std.all
Latent variables:
vanity =~
ksonzai

0.829 0.747
kmiryoku

0.824 0.728
knouryoku

0.929 0.824
kmedatu

0.844 0.741
kchanceuse

0.514 0.548
kfamouse

0.892 0.755
dream =~
zdream

1.000
zway

0.885

0.667
will =~
tinterest

0.609

0.595
tfan

0.780

0.777
twill

0.648

0.746 0.890
pability =~
apic

0.905 0.820
apichome

1.221 0.899
sability =~
asttalk

0.839 0.638
asthink

0.863 0.677

Regressions:

dream ~
vanity

Estimate Std.err Z-value P(|z]|)

1.000

0.994

1.121

1.018

0.621

1.076

1.000

0.667

1.000

1.305

1.254

1.000

1.349

1.000

1.029

0.479

0.099

0.098

0.099

0.083

0.103

0.176

0.146

0.122

0.383

0.265

0.101

10.080

11.431

10.266

7.490

10.472

3.779

8.964

10.295

3.524

3.879

4.745

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000
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0.397
will ~
vanity

0.397

0.055 0.055
dream

0.011 -0.011
pability

0.157 0.157
sability

0.342
sex

0.342

0.249 -0.109
read

0.013 0.006

Covariances:
vanity ~~
pability

0.001 0.001
sability

0.314 0.314
pability ~~
sability

0.152 0.152

Variances:
ksonzai

0.545 0.442
kmiryoku

0.604 0.470
knouryoku

0.410 0.322
kmedatu

0.586 0.452
kchanceuse

0.617 0.700
kfamouse

0.601 0.430
zdream

0.277
zway

0.217

0.755 0.630
tinterest

0.039

-0.006

0.103

0.242

-0.148

0.008

0.000

0.219

0.116

0.545

0.604

0.410

0.586

0.617

0.601

0.277

0.755

0.227

0.067 0.583
0.0563 -0.120
0.054 1.917
0.083 2.928
0.098 -1.515
0.100 0.080
0.060 0.008
0.076 2.860
0.079 1.462
0.065
0.070
0.057
0.069
0.065
0.072
0.252
0.134
0.035

0.560

0.905

0.055

0.003

0.130

0.936

0.994

0.004

0.144
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0.227 0.391

tfan 0.833 0.096
0.833 0.580

twill 0.146 0.045
0.146 0.208

apic 0.399 0.232
0.399 0.327

apichome 0.352 0.417
0.352 0.191

asttalk 1.024 0.203
1.024 0.593

asthink 0.880 0.205
0.880 0.541

vanity 0.687 0.115
1.000 1.000

dream 0.843 0.263
0.843 0.843

will 0.289 0.051
0.817 0.817

pability 0.820 0.255
1.000 1.000

sability 0.704 0.223
1.000 1.000
R-Square:

ksonzai 0.558

kmiryoku 0.530

knouryoku 0.678

kmedatu 0.548

kchanceuse 0.300

kfamouse 0.570

zdream 0.783

Zway 0.370

tinterest 0.609

tfan 0.420

twill 0.792

apic 0.673

apichome 0.809

asttalk 0.407

asthink 0.459

dream 0.157

will 0.183
> modindices(fit.sem)

Ths op rhs mi epc sepc.lv sepc.all

sepc.nox
1 vanity =~ ksonzai NA NA NA
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NA

2 vanity =~  kmiryoku 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

0.000

3 vanity =~ knouryoku 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

0.000

4 vanity =~ kmedatu 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

0.000

5 vanity =~ kchanceuse 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

0.000

6 vanity =~  kfamouse 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

0.000

7 dream =~ zdream NA NA NA
NA

8 dream =~ zway 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

0.000

9 will =~ tinterest NA NA NA NA
NA

10 will =~ tfan 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

0.000

11 will =~ twill 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

0.000

12 pability =~ apic NA NA NA NA
NA

13 pability =~  apichome 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

0.000

14 sability =~ asttalk NA NA NA NA
NA

15 sability =~ asthink 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

0.000

16 dream ~ vanity 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

0.000

17 will ~ vanity 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

0.000

18 will ~ dream 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

0.000

19 will ~ pability 0.000 0.000 0.000  0.000

0.000

20 will ~  sability 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

0.000

21 will ~ sex 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
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0.000

22 will ~ read 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000
23 ksonzai ~~ ksonzai 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000
24 kmiryoku ~~  kmiryoku 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000

25  knouryoku ~~ knouryoku 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

0.000

26 kmedatu ~~ kmedatu 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000

27 kchanceuse ~~ kchanceuse 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000

28 kfamouse ~~  kfamouse 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000

29 zdream ~~ zdream 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000

30 zZway ~~ zway 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000

31 tinterest ~~ tinterest 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000

32 tfan ~~ tfan 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000

33 twill ~~ twill 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000

34 apic ~~ apic 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000

35 apichome ~~ apichome 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000

36 asttalk ~~ asttalk 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000

37 asthink ~~ asthink 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000

38 vanity ~~ vanity 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000

39 dream ~~ dream 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000

40 will ~~ will 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000

41 pability ~~  pability 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
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0.000
42

0.000
43

0.000
44

0.000
45

0.000
46

0.000
47

0.000
48

0.000
49

2.192
50

-1.508
51

-0.023
52

0.073
53

-0.024
54

-0.050
55

0.055
56

-0.002
57

0.002
58

-0.065
59

-0.050
60

-0.048
61

sability ~~  sability 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
vanity ~~  pability 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
vanity ~~  sability 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

pability ~~  sability 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

sex ~~ sex 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
sex ~~ read 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
read ~~ read 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
vanity =~ zdream 0.312 2.989 2.477 2.192
vanity =~ zway 0.312-1.992 -1.651 -1.508

vanity =~ tinterest 0.179-0.022 -0.018 -0.023

vanity =~ tfan 1.410 0.106 0.088 0.073
vanity =~ twill 0.176 -0.024 -0.020 -0.024
vanity =~ apic 0.922 -0.067 -0.055 -0.050
vanity =~ apichome 0.922 0.090 0.074 0.055
vanity =~ asttalk  0.000 -0.003 -0.003 -0.002
vanity =~ asthink 0.000 0.003 0.003 0.002
dream =~ ksonzai 1.044 -0.073 -0.073  -0.065
dream =~  kmiryoku 0.585-0.057 -0.057 -0.050

dream =~ knouryoku 0.660-0.054 -0.054 -0.048

dream =~ kmedatu 3.142 0.130 0.130 0.114
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0.114

62 dream =~ kchanceuse 0.323 0.040 0.040 0.043
0.043

63 dream =~ kfamouse 0.513 0.054 0.054 0.045
0.045

64 dream =~ tinterest 0.199-0.019 -0.019 -0.025
-0.025

65 dream =~ tfan 4.037-0.152 -0.152 -0.127
-0.127

66 dream =~ twill 3.052 0.085 0.085 0.102
0.102

67 dream =~ apic 0.131-0.021 -0.021 -0.019
-0.019

68 dream =~ apichome 0.402 0.046 0.046 0.034
0.034

69 dream =~ asttalk 0.225 -0.046 -0.046 -0.035
-0.035

70 dream =~ asthink 0.000 0.002 0.002 0.001
0.001

71 will =~ ksonzai 0.259 0.053 0.032 0.029
0.029

72 will=~  kmiryoku 0.150 0.042 0.025 0.022
0.022

73 will =~  knouryoku 0.849 -0.090 -0.054 -0.047
-0.047

74 will =~ kmedatu 0.025-0.017 -0.010 -0.009
-0.009

75 will =~ kchanceuse 1.046 -0.107 -0.064 -0.068
-0.068

76 will =~  kfamouse 1.320 0.127 0.075 0.064
0.064

77 will =~ zdream 0.131 0.060 0.036 0.032
0.032

78 will =~ zway 0.058 -0.029 -0.017 -0.016
-0.016

79 will =~ apic 0.010 0.027 0.016 0.014
0.014

80 will =~ apichome 0.952 -0.350 -0.208 -0.153
-0.153

81 will =~ asttalk 0.415-0.192 -0.114 -0.087
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-0.087

82 will =~ asthink 0.607 0.238 0.142 0.111
0.111

83 pability =~ ksonzai 0.183 0.029 0.026 0.024
0.024

84 pability =~  kmiryoku 2.870 0.119 0.108 0.095
0.095

85 pability =~ knouryoku 2.867-0.106 -0.096 -0.085
-0.085

86 pability =~ kmedatu 1.599-0.088 -0.080 -0.070
-0.070

87 pability =~ kchanceuse 0.021-0.010 -0.009 -0.009
-0.009

88 pability =~  kfamouse 1.331 0.082 0.074 0.063
0.063

89 pability =~ zdream 0.203 -0.035 -0.031 -0.028
-0.028

90 pability =~ zway 1.489 0.094 0.085 0.077
0.077

91 pability =~ tinterest 7.419-0.131 -0.119 -0.156
-0.156

92 pability =~ tfan 7.773 0.234 0.212 0.177
0.177

93 pability =~ twill 0.328 0.031 0.028 0.034
0.034

94 pability =~ asttalk 0.000 0.003 0.002 0.002
0.002

95 pability =~ asthink 0.000 -0.003 -0.002 -0.002
-0.002

96 sability =~ ksonzai 2.141-0.135 -0.113 -0.102
-0.102

97 sability =~  kmiryoku 0.581 0.073 0.062 0.054
0.054

98 sability =~ knouryoku 0.005-0.006 -0.005 -0.004
-0.004

929 sability =~ kmedatu 2.008 0.135 0.113 0.100
0.100

100  sability =~ kchanceuse 1.640-0.118 -0.099 -0.106
-0.106

101  sability =~ kfamouse 0.111 0.032 0.027 0.023
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0.023
102

-0.017
103

-0.009
104

-0.005
105

0.218
106

-0.143
107

-0.072
108

0.079
109

0.015
110

0.023
111

0.040
112

-0.020
113

-0.038
114

0.002
115

-0.060
116

0.060
117

0.002
118

-0.023
119

-0.012
120

0.022
121

sability =~

sability =~

sability =~

sability =~

sability =~

sability =~

sability =~

ksonzai ~~

ksonzai ~~

ksonzai ~~

zdream 0.047-0.023 -0.019 -0.017

zway 0.013-0.012 -0.010 -0.009

tinterest 0.004 -0.004 -0.004 -0.005

tfan 7.014 0.311 0.261 0.218

twill 3.253-0.143 -0.120 -0.143

apic 0.761-0.095 -0.079 -0.072

apichome 0.761 0.128 0.107 0.079

kmiryoku 0.139 0.019 0.019 0.015

knouryoku 0.358 0.029 0.029 0.023

kmedatu 0.987 0.050 0.050 0.040

ksonzai ~~ kchanceuse 0.198 -0.021 -0.021  -0.020

ksonzai ~~

ksonzai ~~

ksonzai ~~

ksonzai ~~

ksonzai ~~

ksonzai ~~

ksonzai ~~

ksonzai ~~

ksonzai ~~

kfamouse 0.886 -0.049 -0.049 -0.038

zdream 0.003 0.003 0.003 0.002

zway 1.963-0.073 -0.073 -0.060

tinterest 2.800 0.050 0.050 0.060

tfan 0.002 0.002 0.002 0.002

twill 0.482-0.022 -0.022 -0.023

apic 0.132-0.015 -0.015 -0.012

apichome 0.433 0.034 0.034 0.022

asttalk 0.598 -0.051 -0.051 -0.035
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-0.035
122 ksonzai ~~

-0.062
123 kmiryoku ~~

0.039
124  kmiryoku ~~

-0.062

125  kmiryoku ~~ kchanceuse

0.014
126  kmiryoku ~~

-0.002
127  kmiryoku ~~

-0.037
128  kmiryoku ~~

0.014
129  kmiryoku ~~

-0.052
130  kmiryoku ~~

0.042
131  kmiryoku ~~

0.026
132  kmiryoku ~~

0.002
133  kmiryoku ~~

0.036
134  kmiryoku ~~

0.074
135  kmiryoku ~~

-0.053
136 knouryoku ~~

-0.052

asthink 1.884 -0.087

knouryoku

kmedatu

kfamouse

zdream

tinterest 2.010 -0.045

apichome

1.006 0.050

2.347 -0.080

0.100 0.015

0.002 -0.002

0.772 -0.048

0.100 0.017

zZway

tfan 1.027 0.057

twill 0.577 0.025

0.005 0.003

apic

1.063 0.055

asttalk 2.597 0.111

asthink 1.352-0.077

kmedatu 1.750 -0.066 -0.066

137 knouryoku ~~ kchanceuse 5.581 0.105

0.099
138 knouryoku ~~

-0.060
139 knouryoku ~~

-0.073
140 knouryoku ~~

0.070
141 knouryoku ~~

kfamouse 2.389 -0.080

zdream 3.614 -0.093

zway 3.114 0.086

tinterest 0.109 -0.009 -0.009

-0.087 -0.062
0.050 0.039
-0.080  -0.062
0.015 0.014
-0.002  -0.002
-0.048 -0.037
0.017 0.014
-0.045 -0.052
0.057 0.042
0.025 0.026
0.003 0.002
0.055 0.036
0.111 0.074
-0.077  -0.053
-0.052
0.105 0.099
-0.080 -0.060
-0.093  -0.073
0.086 0.070
-0.011
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-0.011

142 knouryoku ~~ tfan 0.236 -0.024 -0.024 -0.018
-0.018

143 knouryoku ~~ twill 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000

144 knouryoku ~~ apic 1.572-0.048 -0.048 -0.039
-0.039

145 knouryoku ~~ apichome 0.003 0.003 0.003 0.002
0.002

146 knouryoku ~~ asttalk 0.336 -0.035 -0.035 -0.024
-0.024

147 knouryoku ~~ asthink 1.358 0.069 0.069 0.048
0.048

148 kmedatu ~~ kchanceuse 6.081-0.119 -0.119 -0.111
-0.111

149 kmedatu ~~  kfamouse 5.945 0.131 0.131 0.097
0.097

150 kmedatu ~~ zdream 2.525 0.086 0.086 0.067
0.067

151 kmedatu ~~ zway 0.004 -0.003 -0.003 -0.003
-0.003

152 kmedatu ~~ tinterest 0.074 -0.008 -0.008 -0.010
-0.010

153 kmedatu ~~ tfan 1.601 0.071 0.071 0.052
0.052

154 kmedatu ~~ twill 0.942 -0.031 -0.031 -0.033
-0.033

155 kmedatu ~~ apic 1.734 0.057 0.057 0.045
0.045

156 kmedatu ~~ apichome 4.657-0.114 -0.114 -0.074
-0.074

157 kmedatu ~~ asttalk 0.297 0.037 0.037 0.025
0.025

158 kmedatu ~~ asthink 2.391 0.102 0.102 0.070
0.070

159 kchanceuse ~~  kfamouse 0.004 -0.003 -0.003 -0.003
-0.003

160 kchanceuse ~~ zdream 0.335 0.030 0.030 0.029
0.029

161 kchanceuse ~~ zway 0.017 -0.007 -0.007 -0.007
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-0.007
162 kchanceuse ~~

-0.055
163 kchanceuse ~~

0.000
164 kchanceuse ~~

0.019
165 kchanceuse ~~

-0.008
166 kchanceuse ~~

0.012
167 kchanceuse ~~

-0.087
168 kchanceuse ~~

0.028
169 kfamouse ~~

0.048
170  kfamouse ~~

-0.033
171  kfamouse ~~

0.025
172  kfamouse ~~

0.003
173  kfamouse ~~

-0.002
174  kfamouse ~~

-0.005
175  kfamouse ~~

0.028
176  kfamouse ~~

0.025
177  kfamouse ~~

-0.033
178 zdream ~~

NA
179 zdream ~~

0.015
180 zdream ~~

-0.138
181 zdream ~~

tfan 0.000 0.000

twill 0.224 0.015

apichome 0.089 0.015

asthink 0.273 0.033

zdream 1.312 0.063

zway 0.582 -0.042

tinterest 0.490 0.022

tfan 0.007 0.005

twill 0.004 -0.002

0.018 -0.006

apichome 0.666 0.044

asttalk 0.316 0.039

tinterest 0.138 0.013

tfan 8.938 -0.187

twill 3.484 0.071

tinterest 1.689 -0.040 -0.040 -0.055

0.000 0.000

0.015 0.019

0.042 -0.009 -0.009 -0.008

0.015 0.012

asttalk 2.649 -0.108 -0.108 -0.087

0.033 0.028
0.063 0.048
-0.042 -0.033
0.022 0.025
0.005 0.003
-0.002  -0.002
-0.006  -0.005
0.044 0.028
0.039 0.025

asthink 0.562-0.050 -0.050 -0.033

NA NA NA
0.013 0.015
-0.187  -0.138
0.071 0.075
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0.075

182 zdream ~~
0.034

183 zdream ~~
-0.044

184 zdream ~~
-0.010

185 zdream ~~
-0.007

186 zZway ~~
-0.039

187 Zway ~~
0.038

188 Zway ~~
-0.004

189 zZway ~~
-0.051

190 zZway ~~
0.083

191 Zway ~~
-0.019

192 Zway ~~
0.011

193 tinterest ~~

-0.113
194 tinterest ~~

0.607
195 tinterest ~~

0.019
196 tinterest ~~

-0.083
197 tinterest ~~

-0.068
198 tinterest ~~

0.083
199 tfan ~~
-0.155
200 tfan ~~
0.067
201 tfan ~~

apic 0.765 0.042 0.042 0.034
apichome 1.298 -0.067 -0.067 -0.044
asttalk 0.035-0.014 -0.014 -0.010
asthink 0.017 -0.009 -0.009 -0.007

tinterest 0.876-0.033 -0.033 -0.039
tfan 0.638 0.050 0.050 0.038
twill 0.013 -0.004 -0.004 -0.004
apic 1.615-0.061 -0.061 -0.051
apichome 4.406 0.124 0.124 0.083
asttalk 0.132-0.027 -0.027 -0.019
asthink 0.043 0.015 0.015 0.011
tfan 1.819-0.104 -0.104 -0.113
twill 14.407 0.388 0.388 0.607
apic 0.328 0.016 0.016 0.019
apichome 5.983-0.086 -0.086 -0.083
asttalk 2.291 -0.068 -0.068 -0.068
asthink 3.413 0.081 0.081 0.083
twill 2.254 -0.156 -0.156 -0.155
apic 3.021 0.088 0.088 0.067
apichome 0.099 0.020 0.020 0.012
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0.012
202

0.011
203

0.105
204

-0.048
205

0.060
206

0.053
207

-0.133
208

NA
209

-0.056
210

0.033
211

0.054
212

-0.032
213

NA
214

0.124
215

NA
216

NA
217

0.037
218

-0.039
219

NA
220

NA
221

tfan ~~

tfan ~~

twill ~~

twill ~~

twill ~~

twill ~~

apic ~~

apic ~~

apic ~~

asttalk ~~

vanity ~~

vanity ~~

apichome ~~

apichome ~~

dream ~~

dream ~~

dream ~~

will ~~

will ~~

dream

asttalk 0.047 0.017 0.017 0.011
asthink 4.332 0.160 0.160 0.105
apic 2.012-0.045 -0.045 -0.048
apichome 3.093 0.068 0.068 0.060
asttalk 1.391 0.058 0.058 0.053
asthink 8.825-0.142 -0.142 -0.133
apichome NA NA NA NA
asttalk 1.677-0.081 -0.081 -0.056
asthink 0.577 0.046 0.046 0.033
asttalk 1.480 0.096 0.096 0.054
asthink 0.523 -0.056 -0.056 -0.032
asthink NA NA NA NA
dream 0.181 0.103 0.124 0.124
will NA NA NA NA
will NA NA NA NA
pability 0.218 0.033  0.037 0.037
sability 0.182-0.033 -0.039 -0.039
pability NA NA NA NA
sability NA NA NA NA
will 0.098 0.117 0.070 0.070
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0.070

222 dream
0.033

223 dream
-0.034

224 dream
-0.205

225 dream
-0.182

226 vanity

0.147
227 vanity

1.144
228 vanity

NA
229 vanity

NA
230 vanity

-0.282
231 vanity

0.086
232  pability

0.044
233  pability

-2.382
234  pability

NA
235  pability

NA
236  pability

0.600
237  pability

0.181
238  sability

-0.046
239  sability

0.418
240  sability

NA
241  sability

l

l

l

pability 0.171 0.036 0.033 0.033

sability 0.113 -0.041 -0.034 -0.034

sex 1.476-0.205 -0.205 -0.089

read 1.094-0.183 -0.182 -0.077

dream 0.181 0.122 0.147 0.147

will 2.930 1.594 1.144 1.144

pability NA NA NA NA

sability NA NA NA NA

sex 2.881-0.234 -0.282 -0.123

read 0.249 0.071 0.086 0.036

dream 0.218 0.040 0.044 0.044

will 11.962 -3.625 -2.382  -2.382

vanity NA NA NA NA

sability NA NA NA NA

sex 12.186 0.544  0.600 0.262

read 1.034 0.164 0.181 0.076

dream 0.182-0.039 -0.046 -0.046

will 0.273 0.589 0.418 0.418

vanity NA NA NA NA

pability =~ NA  NA NA NA
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NA

242  sability ~ sex 0.309-0.093 -0.111 -0.048

-0.111

243  sability ~ read 1.535-0.215 -0.256 -0.108

-0.256

244 sex ~ dream 3.481-0.063 -0.063 -0.145
-0.145

245 sex ~ will 0.478 0.093 0.056 0.127
0.127

246 sex ~ vanity 3.575-0.074 -0.062 -0.141
-0.141

247 sex ~ pability 11.828 0.125 0.113 0.260
0.260

248 sex ~ sability 0.348-0.027 -0.023 -0.052

-0.052

249 sex ~ read 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000

250 read ~ dream 0.739 -0.028 -0.028 -0.067
-0.067

251 read ~ will 0.069 -0.036 -0.021 -0.050

-0.050

252 read ~ vanity 0.032 0.007 0.006 0.013
0.013

253 read ~ pability 0.746 0.030 0.028 0.065
0.065

254 read ~ sability 0.788-0.040 -0.033 -0.079

-0.079

255 read ~ sex 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000

>

AR Ay i

> library(conjoint)

> experiment<-expand.grid(

+ form=c("tate","yoko"),

+ comment=c("ari","nasi"),

+ tool=c("ari","nasi",

+ money=c("ari","nasi")

> design.ort<-caFactorialDesign(data=experiment,type="orthogonal")
> design.ort

form comment tool money

3 tate nasi ari ari
4 yoko nasi ari ari
5 tate arinasi  ari
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6 yoko arinasi  ari

9 tate ari ari nasi
10 yoko ari ari nasi
15 tate nasinasi nasi
16 yoko nasinasi nasi
> tprefm<-t

> tprof<-caEncodedDesign(design.ort)

> tlevn<- as.matrix(c("tate","yoko","ari","nasi","ari","nasi","ari","nasi"))
> Conjoint(tprefm,tprof,tlevn)

Call:
Im(formula = frml)
Residuals:
Min 1Q Median 3Q Max

-1,6730 -0,6767 -0,4550 0,7235 3,4649

Coefficients:

Estimate Std. Error t value Pr(>|t])
(Intercept) 2,02032 0,02771 72,908 < 2e-16 *¥*
factor(x$form)1 -0,04002 0,02771 -1,444 0,149
factor(x$comment)1 -0,04372 0,02771 -1,578 0,115
factor(x$tool)1 0,15456 0,02771 5,578 2,85e-08 ***
factor(x$money)1 0,41441 0,02771 14,955 < 2e-16 ***

Signif. codes: 0 “*** (0,001 “** 0,01 *0,05‘’0,1 1

Residual standard error: 1,117 on 1619 degrees of freedom
Multiple R-squared: 0.1381, Adjusted R-squared: 0.1359
F-statistic: 64.83 on 4 and 1619 DF, p-value: < 2,2e-16

[1] "Part worths (utilities) of levels (model parameters for whole sample):"
levnms utls

1 intercept 2,0203

2 tate -0,04

3 yoko 0,04

4 ari -0,0437

5 nasi 0,0437

6 ari 0,1546

7 nasi -0,1546

8 ari 0,4144

9 nasi -0,4144

] "Average importance of factors (attributes):"

118,15 20,87 22,09 38,89

] Sum of average importance: 100

] "Chart of average factors importance"
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